Purchase price allocation for the construction chemicals business of Degussa AG

Million € Historical book value Adjustment to fair value
Fair value as of

acquisition date

Long-term assets 924.2 2,019.5 2,943.7

Property, plant and equipment 390.0 77.8 467.8

Goodwill 225.9 575.1 801.0

Other intangible assets 216.2 1,338.9 1,555.1

Investments 42.1 27.7 69.8

Other long-term assets 50.0 – 50.0

Short-term assets 855.7 58.5 914.2

Inventories 227.6 58.5 286.1

Other short-term assets 628.1 – 628.1

Total assets 1,779.9 2,078.0 3,857.9

Long-term liabilities 172.4 507.6 680.0

Provision for pensions and similar obligations 97.0 20.1 117.1

Deferred taxes 32.6 487.5 520.1

Financial indebtedness 1.5 – 1.5

Other liabilities 41.3 – 41.3

Short-term liabilities 955.0 2.6 957.6

Total liabilities 1,127.4 510.2 1,637.6

Minority interests 9.7 0.6 10.3

Net assets / purchase price 642.8 1,567.2 2,210.0

1	� The unaudited pro forma results are for comparison purposes only and do not necessarily represent the results that would have been achieved if the transaction had taken

	 place on January 1, 2006.  These results should not be understood to be a guarantee of future results or developments.

BASF Group Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes

BASF Financial Report 2006  |  117

Purchase price allocation for Johnson Polymer

Million € Historical book value Adjustment to fair value
Fair value as of

acquisition date

Long-term assets 34.4 309.6 344.0

Property, plant and equipment 31.0 15.2 46.2

Goodwill 0.4 18.3 18.7

Other intangible assets 0.2 277.8 278.0

Investments 1.7 (1.7) –

Other long-term assets 1.1 – 1.1

Short-term assets 89.5 2.5 92.0

Inventories 30.7 2.5 33.2

Other short-term assets 58.8 – 58.8

Total assets 123.9 312.1 436.0

Long-term liabilities 2.4 24.3 26.7

Provision for pensions and similar obligations 0.2 – 0.2

Deferred taxes 0.3 24.3 24.6

Financial indebtedness – – –

Other liabilities 1.9 – 1.9

Short-term liabilities 30.4 – 30.4

Total liabilities 32.8 24.3 57.1

Net assets / purchase price 91.1 287.8 378.9

1	 The unaudited pro forma results are for comparison purposes only and do not necessarily represent the results that would have been achieved if the transaction had taken

	 place on January 1, 2006. These results should not be understood to be a guarantee of future results or developments.

Johnson Polymer
On July 1, 2006, BASF acquired 100% of the business of
Johnson Polymer from JohnsonDiversey, Inc. Since this
date, the financial results of Johnson Polymer have been
included in the BASF Group Consolidated Financial
Statements. The cash offer for the debt-free business,
including incidental acquisition costs, amounted to €379